(Unaudited) (Audited)

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 10,338 11,752
Lease liabilities 25,031 –
Contingent consideration payable – 87,892

35,369 99,644

NET ASSETS 1,060,651 1,136,177

EQUITY
Share capital 18 42,134 42,134
Reserves 1,000,843 1,078,673

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 1,042,977 1,120,807
Non-controlling interests 17,674 15,370

TOTAL EQUITY 1,060,651 1,136,177

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY

V1 GROUP LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 20196

Attributable to owners of the Company

Share
capital

Share
premium

Investment
revaluation

reserves
Other

reserve

Share-based
compensation

reserve

Exchange
fluctuation

reserve

Retained
profits/

(accumulated
losses)

Non-
controlling

interests Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 31 December 2017
as originally presented 32,979 1,488,282 (5,518) 1,059,408 5,307 36,514 (1,120,714) 21,276 1,517,534

Initial application of HKFRS 9 (note 3) – – 7,375 – – – – – 7,375

Restated balances at 1 January 2018 32,979 1,488,282 1,857 1,059,408 5,307 36,514 (1,120,714) 21,276 1,524,909

Profit or loss – – – – – – (130,083) (2,721) (132,804)
Other comprehensive income – – 21,544 – – (11,822) – 181 9,903

Total comprehensive income – – 21,544 – – (11,822) (130,083) (2,540) (122,901)

Capital injection in a subsidiary – – – – – – 35 (35) –

Exercise of share option (note 20) 413 21,115 – – (3,357) – – – 18,171

Recognition of share-based payment
expenses – – – – 23,828 – – – 23,828

At 30 June 2018 (unaudited) 33,392 1,509,397 23,401 1,059,408 25,778 24,692 (1,250,762) 18,701 1,444,007

Balance at 31 December 2018
as originally presented 42,134 1,702,600 52,914 1,059,408 23,549 11,463 (1,771,261) 15,370 1,136,177

Profit or loss – – – – – – (41,208) (1,593) (42,801)
Other comprehensive income – – (9,470) – – (9,403) – (1,653) (20,526)

Total comprehensive income – – (9,470) – – (9,403) (41,208) (3,246) (63,327)

Change in ownership interests in

a subsidiary without change of control – – – – – – (17,749) 5,550 (12,199)

At 30 June 2019 (unaudited) 42,134 1,702,600 43,444 1,059,408 23,549 2,060 (1,830,218) 17,674 1,060,651

Note:

During the period, the Group acquired an additional 17.46% and 10% ownership interest in its subsidiaries CATV Group Limited (“CATV”)
and Arab Business TV FZ-LLC (“Arab TV”) respectively. Prior to the increase in ownership, CATV held 90% interest in Arab TV and the
Company’s wholly owned subsidiary, Golden Target Global Limited, held 78.46% interest in CATV. Following the acquisition, the Group’s
interest held in CATV increased from 78.46% to 95.92%, while the indirect interest held in Arab TV increased from 70.61% to 95.92%. The